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Company Overview 
 

Starwin Products Limited (SPL) is a pharmaceutical manufacturer in 

Ghana.  It is the first from the pharmaceutical industry to be listed on 

the Ghana Stock Exchange (GSE). SPL is a component of the GSE 

Composite Index (GSE-CI), and is currently trading at GH¢0.03 per 

share. 

The company produces 13 brand name products. Notable among 

these are Rapinol, Asmadrin, Painoff, Starwin Milk of Magnesia and 

Starwin Liver Salts. 

For the 2010 financial year, SPL posted a remarkable performance 

which was followed by a sterling performance in the first quarter of 

2011. The company registered a growth of 154% in net earnings to 

GH¢83,076 in full year (FY) 2010, and a 326% jump in first quarter 

(1Q) 2011 net earnings to GH¢103,251, which are indications of re-

coveries from the losses recorded for the past three years. This was 

as a result of the combined effect of the disposal of some assets, effi-

cient management of cost, decline in interest rates, as well as the 

acquisition of more efficient machinery and the adoption of modern 

technologies.  

 

Recommendation 

 
We envisage a positive outlook for SPL’s financial performance for the 

full year ended December 2010. The company’s fundamentals are 

strengthening, as it continues to adopt new strategies to increase 

output, expand product line, increase sales and ultimately share-

holder value. Management’s efficient management of cost is also ex-

pected to positively impact on fundamentals.  

The company is currently trading at an attractive P.E. of 5x. The sales 

pressures that exist on the company’s shares are expected to subside 

as investors observe carefully the company’s performance for stable 

and consistent bottom-line growth.  

We are positive about the future performance of SPL. However we 

anticipate a slower reaction to the stock performance on the GSE, and 

hence recommend a HOLD in the short- term and BUY in the me-

dium term. 
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Starwin Products Ltd (SPL) 

 

Share Price (GH¢) 0.03

Market Capitalisation (GH¢’ m) 2.22

Total Issued Shares (million) 74.08

Earnings per Share (GH¢) 0.006

P.E.(x) 5.38

Key Statistics (June 22, 2011)

TOP 10 SHAREHOLDERS AS AT 

DEC 31, 2010
%

Mirfield Properties 27.3

Estate of E. H. Boohene 3.33

Mrs B. Q Idun 2.61

Mr. A. N. E. Amissah 1.91

Mad C Asiedu 1.8

Mr.G. Ampofo 1.8

Dr. A. G. Boohene 1.69

Estate of Bernard Forson 1.65

Starwin Trust Fund 1.46

S.I.C. Life Business 1.35

TOTAL 44.9

2009 2010

GH¢' 000 GH¢' 000

Turnover 3,085.51 3,761.57 

Operating Profit 198.01    561.01    

Profit /(Loss) (154.46)  83.08      

Total Assets 3,738.46 3,742.25 

Total Liabilities 1,957.26 1,877.97 

Shareholders Fund 1,781.21 1,864.28 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
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Financial Performance 

SPL posted remarkable result for the full year ended December 31, 2010. 

The company registered a 22% growth in turnover which was as a result 

of an increase in its level of production. A slower growth in cost of sales 

(y/y) in relation to the previous period contributed to the 29% growth in 

gross profit to GH¢1.93 million.  

A significant growth was recorded in other income which was mainly ob-

tained from the assets the company disposed during the period, in addi-

tion to some tax refunds it received from the port as SPL mainly imports 

its raw materials. Selling, General & Admin (SG&A) expenses swelled by 

12% (y/y) in 2010 to GH¢1.47million, and this represented about 39% of 

turnover.  

Despite SG&A chalking a significant portion of gross profit, the exceptional 

growth in other income from GH¢6,160 in 2009 to GH¢98,594 in 2010 

culminated into a 183% growth (y/y) in operating profit to GH¢561,005. 

SPL’s profitability has been injured by huge finance cost for years now. 

This keeps increasing as the company expands its level of production. The 

company dwells so much on loans and overdrafts to finance mainly the 

import of their raw materials. SPL imports its raw materials in bulk, usu-

ally towards the end of the year or at certain particular periods in order to 

curtail exchange losses, guard against price increases, as well as ensure 

smooth operations (production) throughout the year. 

SPL however processes the raw materials periodically to ensure smooth 

operations throughout the year. However, there are various phases the 

production goes through in order to realize revenue. Also, since the banks 

usually offer only short – medium term loans to SPL, these loans hang on 

the company as most are tied down in raw materials. The company is thus  

pushed to secure overdrafts to finance operations.  

SPL intends to undertake a rights issue in the nearest future in order to 

finance operations, expand its product line, as well as increase its volumes 

of production. The funds raised during this exercise will aid in curtailing 

the huge finance cost overhang.  

At the close of the 2010 financial year, SPL registered a 154% growth in 

its bottom-line to GH¢83,076. This is an impressive performance as the 

company has for the past three years recorded annual losses. 

By the end of the first quarter of 2011, ended March 31st, SPL further 

improved upon its performance and posted sterling bottom-line results. 

Though turnover increased by a marginal 7%, as cost of sales also slipped 

by 7% compared to the same period in 2010, gross profit shot up by 

18%. The combined effect of an 18% slip in SG&A coupled with a 28% 

slump in finance cost resulted in an impressive 326% growth in net earn-

ings for the first quarter of 2011 in comparison to Q1 2010. 

Improvement in some key indicators confirmed the excellent performance 

put out by SPL (y/y), and for 1Q 2011. Profitability has been improving, 

as cost is being managed. 

SPL’s balance sheet for the full year ended December 31, 2010 was tepid, 

as a marginal 0.10% growth was recorded in total assets to GH¢3.74 mil-

lion. This performance however could be attributed to the 8% decline in 

fixed assets as a result of the disposal of assets it undertook in 2010, cou-

pled with a 7% growth in current assets.  

Despite a 47% decline in bank overdraft whilst medium-term loans more 

than tripled, SPL’s total liabilities slipped by a marginal 4%. Consequently, 

total shareholders’ funds increased by 4.66% to GH¢1.86 million as at 

December 31, 2010. 

By the close of the first quarter of 2011, SPL’s total assets tripped by 

0.08% to GH¢3.44 million, as total liabilities also declined by 0.22% from 

the December position. By March 31, 2011 total shareholders’ funds had 

increased by a marginal 0.06% to GH¢1.97 million, though this perform-

ance represents an 11% increase over the previous year’s Q1 results.  
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Stock Market Performance 

In January 13, 2004, Starwin became a public limited liability company. It listed on the Ghana Stock Exchange on De-

cember 29, 2004. After trading for two days till the year ended, it gained approximately 1%, and closed at GH¢0.0535. 

The year 2005 was the best performing for SPL. By the close of the second trading week, SPL shares had appreciated 

by 42% to a peak of GH¢0.0760. After January 24, 2005, the company’s share price began to tumble, albeit at a 

slower pace. By close of the half-year, SPL shares recorded a YTD of 35%. Subsequently, the downward trend gained 

momentum, and closed the year 2005 at an annual return of 8.4%. This performance was good, as compared to the 

overall market annual loss of 29.9% recorded for the GSE. However, from 2006 till date, the company has recorded 

annual losses or no change in its share price. This performance could be attributed to the losses the company has been 

posting for the past few years which could have resulted in the diminishing investor interest in the company’s equity.  

There has been a remarkable turnaround in activity in the shares of SPL. On the release of the impressive financial 

results for 2010 and Q1 2011, which portrayed sustenance of this performance, investor interest has re-appeared de-

spite SPL shares returning a YTD loss of 40%. The equity is currently trading at a forward P.E. of 5.38x which com-

pares favourably with its industry average of 7x and the overall market average of 12x. 

 

Company Background 

Starwin Products Limited started off as the Ghana branch of Sterling Products International Limited in 1960. It regis-

tered its operations with the name Sterling Pharmaceuticals Ghana Limited, and represented the parent American 

Pharmaceutical firm. In 1976, under the Ghanaian government's indigenization program, the company sold 50% of its 

stock to entrepreneurs in Ghana. In 1987 however, an acquisition of the parent company by Kodak, subsequently re-

sulted in the Ghanaian office changing its name to Starwin Products Limited in May 1993. On January 13, 2004 Starwin 

became a public limited liability company and in December 29, 2004 the company was listed on the Ghana Stock Ex-

change as the first pharmaceutical company. Starwin is into the manufacturing of pharmaceuticals, which are mainly 

over-the-counter drugs. The company’s product line includes Rapinol, Asmadrin, Pain Off, Milk of Magnesia and Liver 

Salts, which collectively accounts for about 88% of its total revenue. It has also released some products into the mar-

ket which are fast gaining popularity. These include StarCold, Expectolyn, Paraking Syrup and StarProvite. Additionally, 

SPL intends to enter into West Africa as well as tap into the main stream National Health Insurance Scheme which pre-

sents enormous opportunities by releasing more products that will fall within the schemes requirements. 

 

Analyst Opinion 

Despite increasing competition in the Pharmaceutical industry, SPL intends to strategically increase its market share. 

The company, as part of its plans to modernize its operations in order to improve upon efficiency, has acquired new 

machinery in 2Q 2011. This is expected to increase volumes of production to ensure product availability and hence in-

crease in turnover.   

New products are expected to be introduced to meet the ever growing needs of its customers. Cost of sales is also ex-

pected to reduce, as finance cost declines on the back of easing interest rates as a result of stable macroeconomic indi-

cators. Potentially, the company intends to undertake a rights issue, the funds from which will be used to expand op-

erations. This step will enable SPL meet the excess demand for its products for which it revealed it has not been able 

to satisfy due to constraints on relatively inexpensive funds acquisition. Entry into the mainstream NHIS is expected to 

impact positively on revenue.  

In the medium –long term, Starwin intends to increase capacity to meet demand in the country and the sub-region by 

exporting to other West African countries, to increase revenue, profitability, and ultimately shareholder value. 

From the performance in 2010 (though was largely on the back of assets disposal), to the improved performance in 1Q 

2011 (on the back of efficient management of costs), it is projected that SPL’s positive bottom-line line would persist 

for FY 2011 (on the back of improved efficiency and strong top line growth). Strong asset growth is projected on the 

back of acquisition of new machinery and other modernization strategies to be implemented.  

The equity is currently trading at a relatively low book value multiple and an attractive P.E. of 5x. However, the current 

sales pressure on the equity may be attributed to investors having lost hope after waiting so long for a return on their 

investments. Strong growth potential is expected for Starwin in the short-medium term. HOLD.  

HFC Brokerage  |  SPL Research Report 
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Financial Highlights (2007-2010) 
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Disclaimer: This news bulletin is not an offer or a solicitation to buy or sell the equities mentioned herein, and is provided solely for the information of clients of HFC Bank who are expected to make their own investment 

decisions without relying solely on this report. The accuracy and completeness of the information presented herein are not guaranteed and HFC cannot be held liable for any loss arising from the use of such information. Invest-

ments fluctuate in price and value, and neither the investment, nor the return on the investment is guaranteed. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. HFC, or persons included in the preparation or 

issuance of this material may from time to time, buy or sell the securities mentioned herein. HFC and its affiliates may from time-to-time have a consulting relationship with a company being reported upon. This may involve the 

provision of corporate finance services and acting as the company's official or sponsoring broker. All opinions and estimates included in this report constitute our judgment as of that date and are subject to change without notice. 

HFC-BSL is licensed by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) Ghana, and the Ghana Stock Exchange (GSE) as a broker dealer and investment advisory firm. 

 

Contacts 
 

HFC Brokerage Services Ltd. 

48A, 6th Avenue, North Ridge 

P. O. Box CT 4603, Cantonments, Accra 

Tel: 0302 664 203 / 0289 669 311  

Emmanuel Agyekum, CEO, HFC Brokerage Services Ltd: (eagyekum@hfcbank.com.gh) 
 

Madeline Nettey, Head of Research, HFC- BSL : (mnettey@hfcbank.com.gh) 
 

Benjamin Ackah, Head of Clearing & Settlement , HFC - BSL: (backah@hfcbank.com.gh) 

2008 2009 2010* 1Q 2011**

GH¢' 000 GH¢' 000 GH¢' 000 GH¢' 000

Turnover 2,468.31   3,085.51   3,761.57   858.42      

Cost of Sales (1,244.64)  (1,584.12)  (1,830.71)  (347.93)     

Gross Profit 1,223.68 1,501.39 1,930.86 510.49     

Other Income 19.98        6.16          98.59        -            

Selling, General & Admin Expenses (1,167.80)  (1,309.54)  (1,468.45)  (291.32)     

Operating Profit 75.86       198.01     561.005  219.17     

Net Finance Expense (243.15)     (402.36)     (401.63)     (81.50)       

Profit /(Loss) before Taxation (167.29)   (204.35)   159.38     137.67     

Income tax expense 35.10        49.88        (76.30)       (34.42)       

Profit /(Loss) (132.19)   (154.46)   83.076     103.25     

Earnings per Share (0.0018)    (0.0021)    0.0011     0.0056     

Price Earnings Ratio (x) nm nm 44.68      5.39*"

Historical Profit & Loss Account

2008 2009 2010 1Q 2011**

GH¢' 000 GH¢' 000 GH¢' 000 GH¢' 000

Fixed Assets 1,813.11   1,718.95   1,573.90   1,587.58   

Current Assets 1,527.51   2,019.52   2,168.35   1,848.47   

Total Assets 3,340.63 3,738.46 3,742.25 3,436.05 

Bank Overdraft 480.71      1,043.56   551.40      518.16      

Current Liabilities 1,077.44   1,863.16   1,476.33   664.18      

Long Term Liabilities 327.51      94.10        401.64      804.34      

Total Liabilities 1,404.96 1,957.26 1,877.97 1,468.51 

Stated Capital 1,982.03   1,982.03   1,982.03   1,982.03   

Shareholders Fund 1,935.67 1,781.21 1,864.28 1,967.53 

Balance Sheet Highlights as at 

December 31

2008 2009 2010 1Q 2011**

% % % %

Gross Profit Margin 49.58        48.66        51.33        59.47        

Operating Profit Margin 3               6               15             26             

Cost to Gross Profit 197           193           171           125           

Cost to Total  Income 97             94             85             74             

KEY RATIOS


